
United States District Court, E.D. Michigan
KELSEY–HAYES COMPANY,
v.

GALTACO REDLAW CASTINGS CORP.
1990
OPINION AND ORDER

COHN, District Judge.

I.

This is a breach of contract case. Plaintiff, Kelsey–Hayes Company (Kelsey–Hayes), alleges defendant, Galtaco Redlaw Castings Corporation (Galtaco)1, breached a three-year agreement (the 1987 contract) for the purchase of castings. In addition to the damages allegedly suffered as a result of the breach of the 1987 contract, Kelsey–Hayes seeks a declaratory judgment that it does not have to pay Galtaco price increases to which it agreed in 1989. Kelsey–Hayes asserts the 1989 contract modifications (1989 agreements) containing the price increases (1) were agreed to by Kelsey–Hayes under duress, (2) were unconscionable, (3) were demanded by Galtaco in bad faith and (4) constitute unjust enrichment to Galtaco. Galtaco says in response that Kelsey–Hayes waived its breach of contract claims and, in addition, argues that the defenses Kelsey–Hayes raises regarding the validity of the 1989 agreements have no merit. Galtaco also counterclaims for the monies owed under the 1989 agreements. Also before the Court is Kelsey–Hayes’ motion for leave to file a second amended complaint. Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a).

 

Galtaco has moved for summary judgment, Fed.R.Civ.P. 56, on Kelsey–Hayes’ claims and its counterclaim. For the reasons which follow, Galtaco’s motion will be denied. In addition, the Court will grant Kelsey–Hayes’ motion for leave to file a second amended complaint.

II.

The following facts as gleaned from the affidavits, deposition testimony and documents in the record are not in dispute. 
 

Kelsey–Hayes makes brake assemblies that it sells to auto manufacturers, including Chrysler and Ford. For several years prior to 1987, Galtaco supplied castings to Kelsey–Hayes which incorporated them into the brake assemblies. In 1987, Galtaco and Kelsey–Hayes signed a three-year “requirements” contract. Under the contract, Galtaco was to be the sole source to Kelsey–Hayes of certain types of castings through April 1990. In return, Galtaco was to charge fixed prices for 1987, and scheduled price reductions for 1988 and 1989, respectively…. 

A.

By the spring of 1989, Galtaco had been experiencing continued monetary losses for several years. Kelsey–Hayes was aware of Galtaco’s financial condition. For the seven months ending in April 1989, Galtaco’s foundry operations had losses totalling $2,410,000. As a result, on May 10, 1989, Galtaco’s Board of Directors made final a decision to discontinue its foundry operations and cease production of castings. Galtaco recognized that an immediate shut down of its foundry operations would seriously inconvenience its customers, because they would need additional castings before they could cover from other sources. Therefore, Galtaco offered all of its customers, including Kelsey–Hayes, an agreement to keep its foundries operating for “several months” in exchange for price increase of 30 percent effective with shipments of May 15, 1989.

 

If Galtaco were to have immediately terminated its foundry operations, Kelsey–Hayes concluded that it would not have been able to obtain a sufficient supply of castings from alternative sources for 18–24 weeks. As a result, Kelsey–Hayes determined that declining to accept Galtaco’s offer would have the effect of shutting down the assembly plants of two of its major clients, Chrysler and Ford. Kelsey–Hayes was Ford’s sole source of certain brake assemblies, and Ford had no significant bank of those parts. Any interruption of the supply of brake assemblies longer than five to ten days would likely have resulted in the halting of Ford production of a vehicle line. On May 12, 1989, Kelsey–Hayes accepted Galtaco’s offer to continue supplying castings for a time, at a 30 percent price increase for all castings delivered to all plants. Before entering into the 1989 agreements, Kelsey–Hayes did not reserve any rights under the 1987 contract when it accepted Galtaco’s offer.

 

On June 9, 1989, Galtaco informed Kelsey–Hayes it required an additional 30 percent price increase in order to keep its foundry operations going. By this time, Galtaco’s other customers had found alternative sources of castings. The additional price increase was asked for to offset the rising fixed costs Galtaco would continue to incur if it were to remain in operation for Kelsey–Hayes’ sole benefit. Since Kelsey–Hayes had not yet found another source for castings, it accepted Galtaco’s offer to continue providing castings for an additional 30 percent price increase. Again, Kelsey–Hayes did not reserve any rights under the 1987 contract when it entered into the June 1989 agreement.

 

B.

Between May 15 and August 30, 1989, Galtaco made 282 shipments to Kelsey–Hayes. Galtaco’s foundries closed down after the final shipment to Kelsey–Hayes.

 

Kelsey–Hayes accepted all of the shipments, and it timely paid for the first 197 deliveries according to the terms of the 1989 agreements. However, Kelsey–Hayes failed to pay Galtaco for 84 of the remaining 85 casting shipments. The price for the 84 shipments for which Kelsey–Hayes has not paid approximates the $2 million price increase to which Kelsey–Hayes agreed under the 1989 agreements.

 

At no time did Kelsey–Hayes explicitly state that it would sue Galtaco; however, Kelsey–Hayes did strenuously protest Galtaco’s actions as a breach of the 1987 contract.

III.

As stated, supra, Kelsey–Hayes’ claim is based on several alternative theories of liability. However, in order to dispose of the pending motion, the Court must only decide whether Kelsey–Hayes has presented enough evidence to allow a reasonable finder of the facts to conclude the 1989 agreements were executed under duress.4
A.

Galtaco says Kelsey–Hayes cannot sue for breach of the 1987 contract, because it entered into the superseding 1989 agreements. It is true that under Michigan law, entering a superseding, inconsistent agreement covering the same subject matter rescinds an earlier contract and operates as a waiver of any claim for breach of the earlier contract not expressly reserved. Joseph v. Rottschafer, 248 Mich. 606, 610–611, 227 N.W. 784 (1929); Culver v. Castro, 126 Mich.App. 824, 827–828, 338 N.W.2d 232 (1983). However, a subsequent contract or modification is invalid and therefore does not supersede an earlier contract when the subsequent contract was entered into under duress. Lafayette Dramatic Production v. Ferentz, 305 Mich. 193, 217–219, 9 N.W.2d 57 (1943). There is sufficient evidence to allow a reasonable finder of the facts to determine that Kelsey–Hayes was under duress when it executed the 1989 agreements. Thus, Galtaco’s motion for summary judgment will be denied.

B.

Courts in Michigan have recognized the doctrine of economic duress or “business compulsion” for more than a century. Hackley v. Headley, 45 Mich. 569, 8 N.W. 511 (1881). Galtaco relies on early statutory and judicial general expressions of the doctrine stating that in order to make a claim of duress, a person must be subjected to the threat of an unlawful act in the nature of a tort or a crime. See Burke v. Gould, 105 Cal. 277, 281–283, 38 P. 733 (1894). However, the doctrine of duress has been greatly expanded since its common-law origin.5 Now, a contract is voidable if a party’s manifestation of assent is induced by an improper threat by another party that leaves the victim no reasonable alternative. Rich & Whillock v. Ashton Development, 157 Cal.App.3d 1154, 204 Cal.Rptr. 86, 89 (1984); Systems Technology Associates, Inc. v. United States, 699 F.2d 1383, 1387 (Fed.Cir.1983); Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 175(1) (1982). In other words, economic duress can exist in the absence of an illegal threat; the threat must merely be wrongful. Even acts lawful and non-tortious may be wrongful depending on the circumstances. S. Williston & W. Jaeger, Williston on Contracts § 1606 (3rd ed. 1972); Fowler v. Mumford, 48 Del. 282, 102 A.2d 535 (Del.Super.1954).

C.

1.

Kelsey–Hayes has alleged wrongful acts of Galtaco in its complaint and has offered proof of them in affidavits. Specifically, Kelsey–Hayes says Galtaco threatened to breach its contract and go out of business, stopping production and delivery of castings, unless Kelsey–Hayes agreed to significant price hikes. Austin Instrument, Inc. v. Loral Corp., 29 N.Y.2d 124, 324 N.Y.S.2d 22, 272 N.E.2d 533 (1971) (threat by one party to breach contract by not delivering required items is wrongful).

2.

Kelsey–Hayes has also presented a triable issue of fact that it had no reasonable alternative other than acquiescing to Galtaco’s demand for a contract modification. Affidavits and deposition testimony in the record show Kelsey–Hayes contacted six other casting manufacturers, but none were able to immediately provide an alternate source of castings to meet Kelsey–Hayes’ delivery requirements.6 As a result, Kelsey–Hayes might reasonably have believed a brief interruption in casting shipments would force at least one of its major customers, Ford, to halt production of a vehicle line. Such an occurrence, Kelsey–Hayes could reasonably fear, would injure its business reputation and subject it to large monetary damages.7 The facts in this case parallel Austin Instrument, supra, in which a government contractor faced a genuine possibility of substantial liquidated damages as a result of a subcontractor’s threat to stop deliveries unless prices were increased. In Austin Instrument, 324 N.Y.S.2d at 26–27, 272 N.E.2d at 537–538, the court held that a company in this position was deprived of its free will and had no alternative other than acquiescing to the demands of the party threatening to breach its contract. Similarly, faced with the imminent shutdown of its major customer’s plants, Kelsey–Hayes may have had no alternative other than agreeing to Galtaco’s “requests” for price increases.8 See also Pittsburgh Steel Co. v. Hollingshead & Blei, 202 Ill.App. 177 (1916); Ross System v. Linden Dari–Delite, 35 N.J. 329, 173 A.2d 258 (1961); Rose v. Vulcan Materials Co., 282 N.C. 643, 194 S.E.2d 521 (1973); King Construction Co. v. W.M. Smith Electric Co., 350 S.W.2d 940 (Tex.Civ.App.1961).

 

It is hardly necessary to add that Kelsey–Hayes’ normal legal remedy of accepting Galtaco’s breach of the contract and then suing for damages would have been inadequate under the circumstances. Kelsey–Hayes might reasonably have feared that if it shunned the 1989 agreements and instead sued for breach of the 1987 contract then Galtaco would have stopped supplying it with castings.9 As stated, supra, evidence in the record strongly suggests Kelsey–Hayes would not have been able to locate an alternate supply of castings. As a result, Kelsey–Hayes’ business reputation may have suffered and its major customers may have been forced to shut down its automobile production lines.

3.

In order to state a claim of economic duress a buyer coerced into executing a modification to an existing agreement must “at least display some protest against the higher price in order to put the seller on notice that the modification is not freely entered into.” United States v. Progressive Enterprises, 418 F.Supp. 662, 665 (E.D.Va.1976) (in contract modification situations, the parties must be able to rely on objective, unequivocal manifestations of assent). Galtaco says Kelsey–Hayes executed the 1989 agreements with the secret intention to never pay the higher prices. However, it is undisputed Kelsey–Hayes vigorously objected to Galtaco’s breach of the 1987 contract and its demand for price increases. While Kelsey–Hayes did not expressly reserve the right to sue under the 1987 contract, a reasonable trier of the facts could determine its protests effectively put Galtaco on notice that the 1989 agreements were agreed to under duress. 
D.

Galtaco argues, in effect, that the common law doctrine of economic duress no longer applies to cases like the one at bar. Instead, Galtaco says, the doctrine has been subsumed by the Uniform Commercial Code’s “good faith” test, M.C.L. § 440.2209, for determining the enforceability of agreements modifying contracts for the sale of goods. This contention is frivolous. Galtaco relies on a single case, Roth Steel Products v. Sharon Steel Corp., 705 F.2d 134 (6th Cir.1983), to support its contention that a well-established tenet of law has been abandoned. Moreover, the Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit in Roth Steel never even held that a person can no longer rely on the doctrine of economic duress to invalidate a contract modification.11 Finally, M.C.L. § 440.1103 states that, absent explicit language to the contrary, the Uniform Commercial Code merely supplements the common law of duress and coercion. M.C.L. § 440.2209 contains no such language….
 

 

V.

Galtaco’s motion for summary judgment is DENIED. Kelsey–Hayes’ motion to amend is GRANTED.

 

SO ORDERED.

 

	Footnotes



	

	4

	As to the claim of unconscionability, as distinguished from duress, it appears to lack merit. See Northwest Acceptance Corp. v. Almont Gravel, Inc., 162 Mich.App. 294, 412 N.W.2d 719 (1987). The claim of bad faith likewise appears to lack merit, see Genesee Merchants Bank & Trust Co. v. Tucker Motor Sales, 143 Mich.App. 339, 372 N.W.2d 546 (1985), as does the claim of unjust enrichment, see Hollowell v. Career Decisions, Inc., 100 Mich.App. 561, 570, 298 N.W.2d 915 (1980).



	5

	A survey of Michigan cases involving duress reveals that there has never been a decision that explicitly adopts the modern formulation of duress…. 

Nevertheless, the Court is satisfied that if the Michigan Supreme Court looked at the issue today, it would rule that ecomonic duress need not stem from an “illegal” threat…. See Dunbar v. United States Insurance Co. of America, 557 F.Supp. 228 (E.D.Mich.1983) (in diversity cases, federal court must make educated guess what state Supreme Court would decide if question was presented to it, and decisions of state trial and appellate courts, while they may be considered, cannot serve as precedent).



	6

	By the time Galtaco demanded the second 30 percent price increase, most of its other customers other than Kelsey–Hayes were able to acquire alternate supplies of castings. Galtaco says this suggests Kelsey–Hayes also could have obtained another source of supply, and thus it was not under economic duress when it assented to the latter 1989 agreement. But this merely presents an issue to be resolved by the trier of fact. Moreover, when seeking alternate supplies of castings, Kelsey–Hayes may have faced more difficulty than Galtaco’s other customers. Kelsey–Hayes had to source 30 different safety related castings representing perhaps 45%–50% of the total output of the Galtaco foundries.



	7

	Given the changing nature of the automobile industry, Galtaco’s actions are more likely to constitute duress. It is well known that in an effort to promote efficiency, car manufacturers are reducing the size of their reserve banks of parts. As a result, component parts are often incorporated into a finished product within a few hours of their delivery. A supplier’s failure to make scheduled shipments may have immediate and dramatic consequences. Aware of this, companies in the position of Kelsey–Hayes will face more pressure to agree to the extortionate demands of suppliers who breach their contractual obligations. Thus, a breach of contract in the automotive industry may be more coercive than in other industries.



	8

	The facts here also mirror an example of economic duress cited in Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 175 comment b, illustration 5 (1982):

A, who has contracted to sell goods to B, makes an improper threat to refuse to deliver the goods to B unless B modifies the contract to increase the price. B attempts to buy substitute goods elsewhere but is unable to do so. Being in urgent need of the goods, he makes the modification. See Uniform Commercial Code § 2–209(1). B has no reasonable alternative, A’s threat amounts to duress, and the modification is voidable by B.



	9

	Galtaco’s chief operating officer, T. Cook, testified as follows:

We had conveyed to all of our customers that we needed a written acceptance of the 30 percent price increase or we would not make shipments on May 15th, which was a Monday. The Monday shipments were prepared on Friday night and were shipped out Sunday night. Our shipping supervisors had instructions that those shipments were not to be made unless they had been given approval by me or through someone designated by me that we had, in fact, received those written approvals. Late on Friday we still had not received those from anyone in Kelsey–Hayes. And Ron Olweean called me to find out what he had and how to do it.





